
 

 
 

 

 

Welsh Harp Joint Consultative 
Committee 
 

Thursday 20 March 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Boardrooms 3, 4, 5 & 6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers 
Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members representing first alternates second alternates 
Councillors:  Councillors: Councillors: 
    
Hart (Vice-Chair) LB Barnet     
Johnson LB Barnet     
Khatri LB Barnet     
Rayner LB Barnet     
Allie LB Brent R Moher Hirani 
Hopkins (Chair) LB Brent Ashraf Hashmi 
Kataria LB Brent J Moher Crane 
Mashari LB Brent Kabir John 
 
 
For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Democratic Services Officer 
0208 937 1355, bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Membership continued: 
 
Member Organisation 
  
Colette Murphey  
Martin Hall West Hendon Allotment Society 
David Carter Brent Sports Council 
Leela O'Dea British Waterways 
Neale Hider Environment Agency 
Neil Winter Environment Agency 
Peter Castle Hendon Rifle Club 
A Jefferson Hendon Rifle Club 
Klaus Schuricht Hendon Rifle Club 
Molly Savage Local Agenda 21 
Clive Cohen London Wildlife Trust 
Kate Mitchell Natural England 
Jon Bell Princes Park Youth Football Club 
Commander G F Beck MBE Training Ship Broadsword 
Dr Leo Batten Welsh Harp Conservation Group 
Roy Beddard Welsh Harp Conservation Group 
Harry Mackie Welsh Harp Environmental Education Centre 
Julia Touloumbadjian Welsh Harp Sailing Association 
Judy Shepherd West Hendon Community Forum 
Geoffrey Johnson Woolmead Residents' Association 
Jon Guest Canal and River Trust (formerly British Waterways) 
Brain Turner Training Ship Broadsword 
Derrick Chung West Hendon Residents' Association / Friends of York 

Park 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of pecuniary interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Update on the West Hendon Development  
 

5 - 6 

 A brief update provided by Thomas Wyld (Senior Planning Officer, Barnet 
Council) is attached for members’ information. A representative of Barratt 
Metropolitan LLP (developer at West Hendon) has also been requested to 
attend the meeting to report on progress to date and the on-going 
programme. 
 
It is anticipated that further information will follow with regard to the 
outcome of  noise monitoring activity on site and the draft roles and 
responsibilities of the SSSI Warden. 
 

 

6 Management Plan (Barnet)  
 

 

7 Management Plan (Brent)  
 

7 - 16 

 This report presents progress since the last meeting of the Committee on 
14 November 2013 and during the 2013/14 year on the Brent Reservoir / 
Welsh Harp Management Plan.  The Management Plan is jointly 
managed by the three main land-holding organisations: Brent Council, the 
London Borough of Barnet, and the Canal & River Trust (formerly British 
Waterways).   
 

 

8 Broadsword: use of motor launch safety vehicle on the welsh harp  
 

 

 This item has been submitted by Brian Turner (Training Ship Broadsword) 
for committee discussion.  
 

 



 

 

9 Environment Agency - Verbal Report (if any)  
 

 

10 Planning Issues (if any)  
 

 

11 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The date of the next meeting will be confirmed following the Annual 
Council meetings of the Barnet Council and Brent Council.  
 
Members are reminded that Barnet Council will be responsible for the 
administration of the Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee for the 
forthcoming municipal year.   
 

 

12 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE WELSH HARP JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

Thursday 14 November 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  , Councillor   and Councillors Khatri (LB Barnet), Rayner (LB 
Barnet), Hopkins (LB Brent) and Kataria (LB Brent) and Hall (West Hendon Allotment 
Society), Roy Beddard (Welsh Harp Conservation Group), Geoffrey Johnson (Woolmead 
Residents' Association) and Derrick Chung (West Hendon Residents' Association / 
Friends of York Park) 

 

 
1. Declarations of  interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None.  
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 July 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
An update was sought regarding the response to the letter sent on behalf of the 
committee to the Mayor of London objecting to the proposed development of the 
West Hendon Estate. The Chair confirmed that a standard response was received 
and this would be circulated to the committee. Councillor Kataria recommended that 
members of the committee view the full report from the Mayors Office regarding the 
development.  
 
The meeting was further advised that Councillor Johnson had written to the Mayor 
of London and Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, Eric 
Pickles, objecting to the West Hendon Estate development. A brief summary of the 
responses was provided and the committee heard that both had advised that they 
would not intervene as approval had been granted by Barnet Council’s Planning 
Committee.  
 

5. Management Plan (Barnet)  
 
The committee considered a report providing an update on the current position on 
the Local Nature Reserve (LNR) and outlining on-going site management. An 

Apologies for absence  were received from: Councillors Hart (LB Barnet) and Johnson 
(LB Barnet) and Neale Hider (Environment Agency), Clive Cohen (London Wildlife 
Trust) and Judy Shepherd (West Hendon Community Forum) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 
Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee - 14 November 2013 

annual inspection had been carried out in August 2013 to monitor and identify 
infestations of Japanese Knotweed. Control measures for invasive species in the 
Welsh Harp would be carried out via injection directly into the plant canes to 
mitigate concerns regarding contamination to honey bees. The report also set out 
action taken regarding rough sleepers. A joint exercise between the police, PIT 
(Priority Intervention Team) team and Greenspaces had been carried out in August 
to check for illegal encampments and arrange for their removal. Though several 
illegal encampments were located, evidence showed that they had already been 
vacated. 
 
The committee raised a number of issues in the subsequent discussion for the 
attention of Tracy Sawyer (Parks and Open Space Officer – Barnet Council). It was 
noted that there were ongoing issues regarding fly tipping resulting from rubbish 
being left behind at sites of illegal encampments and a member agreed to report 
this to Barnet’s Greenspaces team. Another site requiring clearing of rubbish and 
debris was the silt stream by the Bridge on Edgware Road, before and to the left of 
Halfords. As it was unclear which agency held responsibility for this area, it was 
agreed that officers identify this and report the matter to the appropriate agency. 
Members of the committee further advised that concerns had been raised by 
residents of Woolmead Avenue and Dehar Crescent regarding trees bordering the 
perimeter, which had not been coppiced for several years.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the report be noted; 

 
(ii) that officers identify the responsible agency to clear the rubbish in the silt 

stream by the Bridge on Edgware Road, before and to the left of Halfords.  
 

6. Management Plan (Brent)  
 
Leslie Williams (Strategy and Service Development Officer) presented a report to 
the committee updating members on the progress made with regard to the Brent 
Reservoir / Welsh Harp Management Plan, drawing members’ attention to the 
action plan and progress column included at Appendix 1 to the report. It was 
emphasised that the Welsh Harp Open Space had successfully retained a Green 
Flag award following the annual inspection. The committee further heard that 
Executive approval had been granted  for the award of Brent’s public realm contract 
to Veolia, meaning that from September 2014 all Grounds maintenance works 
would be carried out under contract rather than in–house. This would apply to the 
Welsh Harp Open Space including the car park, to Neasden Recreation Ground.  
 
In accordance with the committee’s request, made at the previous meeting, Leslie 
Williams provided a brief overview of the prospect of re-introducing otters to the 
Brent Reservoir. It was explained that the increase of the otter population in 
England was attributed to reduction in toxic pesticides, improved water quality and 
consequential increases in fish stocks. It was considered that if the habitat of the 
Brent catchment could be improved, particularly by improving water quality, by 
removing physical obstacles to fish movement along the river, and by improving 
marginal habitat, then there was a possibility of re-colonisation of the River Brent 
within the next twenty years. However, it would be  premature to use resources to 
construct an artificial holt for otters since the nearest viable populations were still 

Page 2



 

3 
Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee - 14 November 2013 

some distance from urban London. Rather the priority should be to improve the 
water quality and river habitat. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, the committee sought further information regarding 
the impact of the public realm contract with Veolia and specifically queried whether 
any officers that dealt with the Welsh Harp area would be transferred to Veolia. 
Queries we also raised regarding rough sleepers in the Welsh Harp Area.  
 
Leslie Williams advised that it was possible that some staff might be TUPED over to 
Veolia but that a further update could be provided at the next meeting of the 
committee. With regard to rough sleepers, there had been considerable problems in 
the last year, particularly in relation to Neasden Recreation Ground and other parks 
in the borough. The council had been working in partnership with the police and 
homelessness agencies to resolve the issue. It was emphasised that it was 
important to assist people to access appropriate support services to ensure the 
issue was effectively addressed.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) that the report be noted;  

 
(ii) that an update be provided on the public realm contract at the next meeting.  
 

7. Environment Agency - Verbal Report (if any)  
 
A member of the committee noted that there were proposals to install small rafts or 
floating islands in the disused part of the north reservoir in October or November. It 
was understood that the environment agency might have some involvement with 
this project and clarification was sought regarding whether there was some use of 
Section 106 monies for the project. It was agreed that this question would be 
passed to Neale Hider (Environment Agency).  
 

8. Planning Issues (if any)  
 
The meeting was advised that  a planning application to revamp the Welsh Harp 
Sea Cadets building had been approved on 13 November 2013 by Brent’s Planning 
Committee. It was noted that the development was limited to the existing footprint of 
the building and there had been a number of conditions stipulated to prevent 
disturbance during development. Members of the committee expressed their 
approval of the scheme.  
 

9. Date of next meeting  
 
The committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 20 March 2014.  
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
Members attention was drawn to the proposal made as part of the planning 
application relating to the West Hendon estate that a Warden be appointed to 
monitor the impact of the development on the SSSI. The committee agreed that 
clarification regarding this post was required, including details of funding and terms 
of reference. The committee discussed possible options for obtaining relevant 

Page 3



 

4 
Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee - 14 November 2013 

information from the Warden once appointed and maintaining oversight of the 
impact of the development on the SSSI. It was subsequently agreed that a report 
should be sought from Barratt Metropolitan/ the Warden and provided to the 
committee at least a month in advance of each meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Chair write on behalf of the committee to the Barnet Planning Department 
to request details of the SSSI Warden, copying in Barnet’s Green Spaces Manager.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
A HOPKINS 
Chair 

Page 4



The SSSI warden post is in the process of being set up but as of yet the role has yet to be fully 
defined and no post has been created. 
  
The provision within the S106 gives a broad brush definition of the  role and a Workshop meeting 
between Natural England, Canal and River  Trust, London Wildlife Trust, Welsh Harp Conservation 
Group and The Environment Agency is being organised for the week of 3rd March to establish details 
of an appropriate remit for the position. 
  
One key aspect of this role will be reporting to and attending the  WHJCC. 
 
Noise monitoring including observations of impacts upon waterfowl is  currently taking place on site 
with the initial groundworks currently  taking place in accordance with conditions attached to the 
permission.  It may be possible to report the findings to date to the March meeting  if it is considered 
that this would be of interest and use to the  committee. 
  
I may also be able to provide a draft of the roles and  responsibilities for the SSSI warden for 
comment following the meeting  in the 1st week of March. 
 
Thomas Wyld 
Senior Planning Officer 
Major Developments Development and Regulatory Services London Borough  of Barnet, 2nd Floor 
Building 4, North London Business Park, Oakleigh  Road South, London N11 1NP 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MEETING DATE: 20 March 2014 
VERSION NO: 1.2  DATE: 11 March 2014 

 

Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee 
20 March 2014 

Report from the Strategic Director 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

 
For Action 
 

 
   Wards Affected: ALL 

 

Welsh Harp Management Plan 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents progress since the last meeting of the Committee on 14 November  
 2013 and during the 2013/14 year on the Brent Reservoir / Welsh Harp Management Plan.  

The Management Plan is jointly managed by the three main land-holding organisations: 
Brent Council, the London Borough of Barnet, and the Canal & River Trust (formerly British 
Waterways).   

 
 

2.0 Recommendations  
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the Report. 
 
 
3.0 Details 

 
3.1  A copy of the Welsh Harp / Brent Reservoir Management Plan is available on the Brent  

 Council website at  
 http://www.brent.gov.uk/media/3207383/Brent-Reservoir-Management-Plan.pdf 
  

3.2 The Welsh Harp / Brent Reservoir Management Plan includes an Action Plan for the current  
year; and for this report, this is detached from the Management Plan and updated  as 
Appendix 1.  The ‘Progress’ column summarises current progress. 
 

3.3 The construction of a Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) at Neasden Recreation  
Ground has been completed and is available for use by the local community.  A hedge of 
Rosa rugosa is due to be planted in early 2014 to compliment the existing plantings near to 
the MUGA.   
 

3.4 In response to the comments at the November meeting, rough sleepers have continued to  
be a concern, particularly at Neasden Recreation Ground.  One went into sheltered 
accommodation in January 2014 but signed themselves out within a few days. At least one 
other rough sleeper was present at Neasden Recreation Ground during part of 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 
MEETING DATE: 20 March 2014 
VERSION NO: 1.2  DATE: 11 March 2014 

3.5  Brent Council’s Executive have awarded Brent's public realm (street maintenance) contract 
to Veolia which will become operational from 1 April 2014.  Then, they will be joined from 1 
September 2014, by the parks grounds maintenance works that are currently undertaken 
in-house by the Sports and Parks Service.  All the public realm and parks grounds 
maintenance works will be carried out by Veolia from 1 September 2014.  At the Welsh 
Harp this will apply to the Welsh Harp Open Space including the car park, to Neasden 
Recreation Ground, and also to Silver Jubilee Park to the north.   
 

 
3  Financial Implications 

 
4.1    The Brent Reservoir / Welsh Harp Management Plan is a long-term document and not all 

  works are feasible in the short-term.  Works listed in the management plan include the    
  programmed operational works and longer-term works to maintain, restore and enhance the  
  Welsh Harp area.  Works are undertaken only where the budgets or resources are available.  
  Programmed operational works are undertaken only within the existing budgets.   

 
4.2     A significant amount of work is undertaken, or in kind, by the voluntary sector, and by the 

 volunteers of the sailing clubs, conservation groups and other community organisations.  In 
 addition, the Council and partners, endeavour where feasible, to seek additional funding 
 from grants and other sources. 

 
5 
[...]
rch 2014 

 
6  Diversity Implications 
 
6.1    The proposals in this report have been subject to screening and officers believe that there  

 are no diversity implications. 
 

 
7  Staffing / Accommodation Implications  

 
7.1    None specific. 
 
 
8.0 Environmental Implications 
 
8.1 The Welsh Harp Management Plan co-ordinates environmental works in the Reservoir 

area.      
 
Background Papers 
 
Dated correspondence and other documents referred to in the Report include: 
Welsh Harp / Brent Reservoir Management Plan. 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Leslie Williams, Strategy and Service Development Officer, Brent Council, Brent Civic Centre, 
Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ. Tel: 020 8937 5628, Reception: 020 8937 1234.  Mobile: 
07867 184456 
 
 
Sue Harper 
Strategic Director Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1. WELSH HARP / BRENT RESERVOIR MANAGEMENT PLAN: 
ACTION PLAN FOR 2013-2014 
 
The Management Plan outlines the management considered necessary to 
sustain the Welsh Harp for wildlife, recreation, landscape, flood-control, 
economic and other benefits of the reservoir.  These are achievable over 
varying time-frames, though many are not affordable in the short term.  This 
Action Plan tracks progress of current year priorities and projects.   
 
Action Lead Budget Approximate 

timetable 
Progress: 2013-14 
year to 11 March 
2014 

Dam wall and 
reservoir: statutory 
responsibility to 
maintain dam wall, 
associated 
structures and the 
dam 

Canal & 
River Trust 
(C&RT) 

C&RT  Maintain. On-
Going 

Dam wall 
maintained as 
required to 
operational and 
statutory 
standards.  

Maintain open 
water for water 
sports 

Welsh Harp 
Sailing 
Association 
(WHSA)  

Undertaken by 
volunteers of the 
(WHSA) 

On-Going WHSA cleared 
weed; summer 
2013. 
 

Sailing and sports 
development 

WHSA Undertaken by 
volunteers of 
WHSA. 

On-Going See Welsh Harp 
Sailing Association 
and const
[...]
. 
Marshland works 
take into account 
the location, and 
potential for 
enhancing 
populations of 
orchids.  

South-bank 
boardwalk 

C&RT Canal & Rivers 
Trust budget: 
periodic work 
possibly averages 
£500 / year. 

As required. Repairs by 
C&RT,June 2013. 
Boardwalk had 
more damage in 
early 2014.  
Condition to be 
assessed by C&RT 
on 19 March 2014. 

Japanese 
Knotweed and 
Giant Hogweed 

C&RT, Barnet 
Council, Brent 
Council 

No budget: works 
undertaken as part 
of other works; or 
with grant funding.  
Barnet: three-year 
programme. 
Brent: grant 
funding used in 
2011-13, c. £1,500 

Complete the 
control within the 
SSSI at Neasden 
Recreation 
Ground. Barnet:  

Control at SSSI at 
Neasden R G 2011 
and 2012.   Follow-
up treatment 
undertaken 2013. 

Wet woodland C&RT, Barnet, 
Brent 

Largely self-
managing. 

On-going. Largely self-
managing.  

Page 13



Grasslands, paths 
cutting 

Barnet, Brent Maintenance: 
within existing 
resources.  
Restoration work 
is currently 
unfunded. Current 
path cutting 
estimated at 
£5,000/ year. 

Spring to autumn. Cutting of mown 
paths undertaken. 
Loss of acid 
grassland is a 
concern: scrub has 
encroached in 
each area of acid 
grassland.  
October 2013: 
WHCG undertook 
annual clearance 
of oak scrub in 
higher ground of 
West Hendon 
Playing Fields. 
2013/14: Barnet 
have cut bramble 
from one field. 

Woodland Brent, Barnet, 
WHCG, C&RT 

Largely self-
managing.  Un-
funded: 
management of 
woodland to 
increase diversity, 
but potential for 
creative use of 
material. 

Planting of 
disease-resistant 
Elms, winters 
2011/12 and 
2012/13. 

Disease resistant 
Elms planted. 
Other woodland 
largely stable.  
Some areas could 
benefit from more 
active 
management 
particularly where 
scrub is 
encroaching on 
acid grassland or 
on marshland.   

Welsh Harp 
Environmental 
Education Centre 

Brent Brent Council and 
external funding.    

On-going. 
23.10.2013: 
WHEEC reports 
that bookings are 
at a h
[...]
Management Plan 
in preparation, 
February 2014.   

Green Flag Brent  Achieved 2012. 
 

2013 – Green Flag 
retained. 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Update on the West Hendon Development
	7 Management Plan (Brent)
	brent_reservoir_management_action_plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE WELSH HARP JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Thursday 20 March 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Hopkins (Chair) , Councillor Hart (LB Barnet) (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Johnson (LB Barnet), Khatri (LB Barnet), Rayner (LB Barnet) and Hopkins 
(LB Brent). Also present Roy Beddard (Welsh Harp Conservation Group), Derrick Chung 
(West Hendon Residents’ Association/ Friends of York Park), Martin Hall (West Hendon 
Allotment Society), Neale Hider (Environment Agency), Geoffrey Johnson (Woolmead 
Residents’ Association), Collette Murphey (Training Ship Broadsword), Diane Murphey 
(London Wildlife Trust), Julia Touloumbadjian (Welsh Harp Sailing Association), Brian 
Turner (Training Ship Broadsword) and Paul Turner (Training Ship Broadsword).  

 
1. Declarations of pecuniary interests  

 
None. 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 November 2013 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendments: 
 
(i) The list of those present be amended to remove the duplication of the word 

Councillor.  
 
(ii) References to silt stream be replaced with Silk Stream. 
 
 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 
 

Apologies for absence  were received from: Clive Cohen (London Wildlife Trust) and 
Harry Mackie (Welsh Harp Environmental Education Centre) 



2 
Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee - 20 March 2014 

5. Management Plan (Barnet)  
 
The committee considered the report submitted by Tracy Sawyer (Parks and Open 
Spaces Officer, Barnet Council) which identified two on-going management issues 
regarding the Welsh Harp Local Nature Reserve (LNR); fly tipping and rough 
sleepers. The report detailed plans to repair the overhead barrier at Woodfield Park 
to prevent further fly tipping in that area and outlined the joint action taken by the 
Police and Barnet Council to locate and remove illegal encampments.  
 
During the subsequent discussion, Roy Beddard advised that he had recently 
conducted a site visit with Tracy Sawyer, during which he had highlighted damage 
caused from the recent storms and areas of significant fly tipping, in particular the 
debris left following the dumping of large electrical cables which had been stripped 
for copper.  
 
Roy Beddard further advised that under the new Barnet Allotment Strategy 
management of the allotment sites had been transferred  to the respective allotment 
associations. He explained that there was some potential for concern in relation to 
the disused section of the West Hendon Allotment site. Martin Hall (West Hendon 
Allotment Association) advised that the association would work in co-operation with 
the relevant parties and would not seek to change the existing arrangements 
without appropriate consultation. Responding to further queries, Martin Hall advised 
that the association would investigate actions taken without its knowledge to clear 
certain areas where birds were nesting and would address issues relating to the 
management of the flow of water on the site.  
 
The committee noted the report.  
 

6. Update on the West Hendon Development  
 
Nathan Smith (Project Manager, Barratt Homes West London) provided an update 
on the development of the West Hendon Estate, noting that construction had 
started in mid-January 2014. There were two different construction sites at present 
along Marriot’s Close and Perryfield Way. Work had begun on the Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) and it was anticipated that an application for the CPO would 
be submitted to the Secretary of State in four to eight weeks. Similar work was 
being undertaken for those properties held under leasehold or secure tenancy, both 
of which also required an application to be submitted to the Secretary of State. It 
was considered likely that these applications would be submitted in the late Spring. 
Metropolitan housing had conducted a household needs survey to identify 
requirements for future accommodation and would shortly be writing to tenants to 
allocate properties.  
 
Thomas Wyld (Planning Officer, Barnet Council) circulated an informal report 
regarding the noise monitoring that had been conducted on site and the draft 
minutes of a meeting of stakeholders at which the post of the SSSI Warden had 
been discussed. Responding to the committee’s queries, Thomas Wyld explained 
that it was intended that the appointment of the SSSI Warden be made as soon as 
possible but it was expected to take between three and six months to achieve. It 
had been envisaged that the post would be for a period of seventeen years and 
would be funded via Section 106 monies.  A total of £500k had been allocated to 
the Warden post and the cost of mitigation activities, with 60 per cent of this sum 



3 
Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee - 20 March 2014 

directly funding the salary of the post. It was expected that one of the tasks of the 
post would be to identify further sources of funding. The London Wildlife Trust had 
agreed to support the Warden position and further work between key stakeholders 
would be undertaken to draw up a job description for the role. Barratt Homes had 
attended the meeting and was supportive of having a single point of contact for the 
management of environmental issues for the site. There had been some discussion 
regarding the potential for shared office space with the estate management group, 
which offered a possible solution to safety concerns regarding lone working.   
 
The committee sought further information regarding the noise monitoring activity 
and bird surveys being undertaken at the site. It was particularly queried whether 
vibration level was taken into consideration and whether monitoring was 
constrained by the working week. It was also highlighted that there could be a 
protracted breeding season for birds nesting in the area, depending on rises in 
water level.  Thomas Wyld advised that noise monitoring equipment was active on 
a continuous basis and was supplemented by manned observations undertaken 
between Monday and Saturday. Details of the noise monitoring scheme had been 
approved via Natural England and it was expected therefore, that issues such as 
disturbance resulting from vibrations would have been considered. The meeting 
was further advised that Bird surveys were being conducted on a rolling basis; bi-
monthly during breeding season and monthly otherwise. Breeding seasons were 
not considered to be fixed and this was reflected in the plans for conducting the 
surveys.   
 
Queries were also raised regarding mitigation measures planned in relation to the 
colony of House Martins that would undoubtedly be disturbed due to demolition 
works at the West Hendon Broadway. The committee noted several options for 
increasing the wildlife sustainability of the development such as the inclusion of 
swift bricks and peregrine boxes. Nathan Smith advised that Barratt Homes did 
make provisions of this nature but he was not able to comment on the particulars. 
However, he would liaise with Thomas Wyld regarding the issue of the colony of 
House Martins.  
 
The committee thanked Nathan Smith and Thomas Wyld for their contribution to the 
meeting and noted the update.  
 

7. Management Plan (Brent)  
 
Leslie Williams (Strategy and Service Development Officer, Brent Council) 
presented a report detailing the progress achieved against the Brent Reservoir / 
Welsh Harp Management Plan.  He updated the committee on works undertaken at 
Neasden Recreation Ground, noting that a hedge of Rosa rugosa had been planted 
near the newly completed Multi Use Games Area. The committee was further 
advised that a multi agency response to the on-going issue of rough sleepers was 
in progress. Turning to the issue of Brent’s Public Realm (street maintenance) 
contract, Leslie Williams advised that it had been awarded to Veolia and would 
become operational from 1 April 2014. From 1 September 2014, all the public realm 
and parks grounds maintenance works would be carried out by Veolia. At the Welsh 
Harp this would apply to the Welsh Harp Open Space including the car park, to 
Neasden Recreation Ground, and also to Silver Jubilee Park to the north.  
 



4 
Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee - 20 March 2014 

During the subsequent discussion, the committee queried the impact of the recent 
torrential rain and questioned whether dredging would be necessary or appropriate. 
It was explained that the reservoir had performed well and that the main impact had 
been the fresh deposit of silt. Roy Beddard advised that it was no longer possible to 
dredge the site due to changes in legislation which required the material to be 
treated as contaminated waste. Referencing the aspiration to attract otters to the 
area which had been raised at the previous meeting, Neale Hider (Environment 
Agency) suggested that work could be undertaken to make the area suitable for 
Water Vole re-introduction and noted that this was also a protected species. It was 
hoped that the SSSI Warden due to be appointed to the West Hendon Estate could 
possibly assist in this endeavour. The committee endorsed this suggestion.  
 
 

8. Broadsword: use of motor launch safety vehicle on the welsh harp  
 
Representatives of Training Ship Broadsword sought the committee’s support in 
obtaining a site on which to keep a motorboat for use on the Welsh Harp. It was 
explained that Training Ship Broadsword was a voluntary organisation which 
provided training by qualified and experienced staff to local young people.  
 
Julia Touloumbadjian (The Welsh Harp Sailing Association (WHSA)) advised that 
the lease permitting the use of the Welsh Harp reservoir held by the WHSA 
required that all activities be approved via a membership structure. It would 
therefore be necessary to submit the proposal to the WHSA.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee’s broad support of the proposal made by Training Ship 
Broadsword be noted.  
 
The Welsh Harp Sailing Association abstained from voting on this issue.  
 

9. Environment Agency - Verbal Report (if any)  
 
Neale Hider (Environment Agency) noted that a question had been raised at the 
previous meeting of the committee regarding the intention to install floating islands 
on the reservoir. He advised that these did not represent a flood risk but it would be 
necessary to ascertain how the units would be connected together, what their 
structural composition would be and any implications for maintenance. Roy 
Beddard (Welsh Harp Conservation Group) had undertaken a site visit with Leela 
O’Dea (Canal and River Trust) regarding the islands and had proposed an 
alternative location. Thomas Wyld (Planning Officer, Barnet Council) explained that 
a broad specification for the islands had been submitted by Frog Environmental and 
this would be made available to the Environment Agency. This information included 
details of the target species.  
 
Councillor Johnson noted that it had previously been indicated that water testing 
would be conducted on the Welsh Harp. Neale Hider advised that the Environment 
Agency would respond to pollution incidents but water quality was the obligation of 
the landowner. The European Union Water Framework Directive did require that 
targets be set regarding water quality and the Environment Agency was engaging 
with landowners as well as other interested parties regarding this process. It was 



5 
Welsh Harp Joint Consultative Committee - 20 March 2014 

expected that river base management plans would be issued in 2015 and a raft of 
different measures were being undertaken.  
 

10. Planning Issues (if any)  
 
None. 
 

11. Date of next meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting would be confirmed following the annual meetings of 
Barnet Council and Brent Council.  
 

12. Any other urgent business  
 
The committee considered a membership application from Phoenix Canoe Club. 
Though the Club was a member of the Welsh Harp Sailing Association (WHSA), it 
was based on London Borough of Barnet ground (with North Circular Sailing Club). 
It was therefore asserted by the Club that it may have issues to address which fell 
outside the WHSA areas of interest.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the membership application submitted by the Phoenix Canoe Club be 
approved.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 9.21 pm 
 
 
 
Cllr A Hopkins 
Chair 


